MAPC-A1002-AD
GaN on SiC Amplifier, 25 W, 50 V
DC - 1.4 GHz
Rev. V1
1
MACOM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For further information and support please visit:

DC and thermal ground.
DFN 5x6 8L
Ordering Information Frequency
(GHz)
D
(%)
0.03 44.1 13.1 80.2
0.50 44.6 13.6 68.5
0.75 43.9 12.9 59.2
1.00 43.8 12.8 57.9
1.40 43.9 12.9 53.1
• Measured in a 0.03 - 1.4 GHz evaluation fixture, CW,
PIN = 31 dBm, VDS = 50 V, IDQ = 50 mA, TC = 25°C
Part Number MOQ Increment
MAPC-A1002-AD000 Bulk
MAPC-A1002-ADTR1 Tape and Reel
MAPC-A1002-ADSB1 Sample Board, 1.2 - 1.4 GHz
MAPC-A1002-ADSB2 Sample Board, 0.03 - 1.4 GHz
MAPC-A1002-AD
GaN on SiC Amplifier, 25 W, 50 V
DC - 1.4 GHz
Rev. V1
2
MACOM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For further information and support please visit:
DC-0035398
RF Electrical Specifications
2
: TA = +25°C, VDS = 28 V, VDD = 50 V, IDQ = 50 mA,
2. Final testing and screening for all transistor sales is performed using the MAPC-A1002-AD production socket fixture at 1.4 GHz.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
3,4
Drain-Source Voltage 50 V
Gate Voltage -10, +2 V

shown on the next page.
MAPC-A1002-AD
GaN on SiC Amplifier, 25 W, 50 V
DC - 1.4 GHz
Rev. V1
4
MACOM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For further information and support please visit:
DC-0035398
Assembly Parts List
Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
C1 CAP, 39pF, 0603 ATC 600S AVX 600S390JT250XT
C2 CAP, 15pF, 0603 ATC 600S AVX 600S150JT250XT
C4 CAP, 1000pF, 0603 SMT AVX 06032C102MAT2A
C5 CAP, 1pF, 0603 ATC 600S AVX 600S1R0AT250XT
C6 CAP, 2pF, 0603 ATC 600S AVX 600S2R0BT250XT
C7 CAP, 39pF, 0805 ATC 600F AVX 600F390JT250XT
C8 CAP, 120pF, 0805 ATC 600F AVX 600F121JT250XT
C9, C13, C16 CAP, 240pF ATC 600F 0805 AVX 600F241JT250XT
C10 CAP 10UF 16V TANTALUM AVX TAJC106M016RNJ
C12 CAP, 0.3pF, 0805 ATC 600F AVX 600F0R3BT250XT
C14 CAP, 56pF, 0805 ATC 600F AVX 600F560JT250XT
C15 CAP, 120pF, 0805 ATC 600F AVX 600F121JT250XT
C17 CAP, 47000pF, 0805 100V  AVX KAF21KR72A473KL
C18, C19 CAP, 4.7uF 100V SMT2010  AVX KAF21KR72A473KL
C20 CAP, 33uF, 80V, Aluminium  KEMET A768KS336M1KLAE038
C21 CAP, 1000 SMT0805  AVX 08051A102FAT2
C22 CAP, 2.4pF, 0603 ATC 600S AVX 600S2R4AT250XT
L2, L3 IND, 56nH, LQG18  MURATA  LQG18HN56NJ00D
L4 IND, 33nH, LQW04A  MURATA  LQW04AN33NH00D
L5 IND, 180Nh, Coilcraft 0603HP  Coilcraft 0603HP-R18XJRU
L6 IND, 1.3uH, Coilcraft 4310  Coilcraft  4310LC-132KEB
R2 RES, 17.6 OHM. IMS 0603 SMT  IMS  ND3 – 0603CS17R6
R3, R4 RES, 292 OHM. 0603 SMT Vishay  PAT0603E2910BST1
R5 RES, 2.7 OHM. 0603 SMT Vishay CRCW06032R70FKEA
R7 RES, 10 OHM. 0603 SMT Yageo RC0805FR-0710RL
R8 RES, 220 OHM. 0603 SMT  Vishay  MCT06030C2200FP5

MAPC-A1002-AD
GaN on SiC Amplifier, 25 W, 50 V
DC - 1.4 GHz
Rev. V1
15
MACOM Technology Solutions Inc. (MACOM) and its affiliates reserve the right to make changes to the product(s) or information contained herein without notice.
Visit www.macom.com for additional data sheets and product information.
For further information and support please visit:
DC-0035398
Assembly Parts List
Evaluation Test Fixture and Recommended Tuning Solution, 1.2 - 1.4 GHz
J4
J5
Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
C1 CAP,  3.3 pF, 0603 ATC 600S AVX 600S3R3BT250XT
C2 CAP, 12 pF, 0603, ATC 600S AVX 600S120JT250XT
C3 CAP, 62 pF, 0603, ATC 600S AVX 600S620JT250XT
C4 CAP, 6.8 pF, 0603, ATC 600S AVX 600S6R8BT250XT
C5 CAP, 33 pF, 0603, ATC 600S AVX 600S330FW250XT
C6, C13 CAP, 470pF, 0603, 100V Murata GCM1885C2A471JA16
C7, C14 CAP, 0.033 µF, 0805, 100V Murata GRM21BR72A333KA01
C8 CAP, 1uF, 1210, 63V Murata GRM32ER72A105KA01
C9 CAP, 10 µF, 16V,. TANTALUM AVX TRJC106M016RRJ
C10 CAP, 1.5 pF 0603, ATC 600S AVX 600S1R5BT250XT
C11, C12 CAP, 100 pF 0603, ATC 600S AVX 600S101FT250XT
C15 CAP, 1 µF 0805, 100V Murata GCM21BC72A105KE36
C16 CAP, 10 µF 1210, 100V Murata GRM32EC72A106KE05
L3 IND, 8.2 nH 0603 Coilcraft 0603CT-8N2XGRW
L4 IND, 5.1 nH 0603 Coilcraft 0603CS-5N1XGLU
R1 RES, 100 Ω 0603, 1/10W Yageo RC0603JR-07100RL
R2 RES, 10 Ω 0603, 1/16W  Yageo RC0603FR-0710RL
R3, R4 RES, 0 Ω 0402 Panasonic  ERJ-2GE0R00X
 PCB PCB, MAPC-A1002, RT/duroid 6035, 0.020, 1.2-1.4 GHz